The impairment tests for the photovoltaic farms were conducted as at 31 March 2016. The value in use was calculated on the
basis of financial projections for the full useful life period of the farms, that is 25 years. The discount rates at the pre-tax
weighted-average cost of capital (WACC) used for calculation fell within the range from 6.69% to 6.71% (5.73% after tax).

Based on the results of the tests, the Group has found no need to recognize impairment losses on the photovoltaic farms in the
amount of PLN 11.2 m.

Sensitivity analysis

The estimated impact of the change of selected parameters on the overall valuation of the above-mentioned assets is presented
below. The sensitivity analyses show that the factors with the highest impact on the estimated value in use of the above CGUs
are: electricity prices, coal prices and discount rates. In case of their negative change, impairment losses may have to be
recognized for the total amount specified below.

The sensitivity analysis takes into account the change of the factors over the entire forecast period.

. Parameter

Amount and
direction of

change

Impact on overall appraisal value of
tested CGUs [PLN m] Change in

impairment loss
amount [PLN m]

Increase in value Decrease in value

Discount rates
[+ 0.5 p.p.] - (80) 20

[- 0.5 p.p.] 94 - (21)

Electricity prices
[+ 1%] 89 - (9)

[- 1%] - (94) 92

Coal prices
[+ 1%] - (35) 35

[- 1%] 35 - -

If market conditions change, there is a risk that test results will be different in the future.

12. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash in the bank earns interest at variable interest rates negotiated with banks, the level of which depends on the interest rate
applicable to overnight bank deposits. Short-term deposits are made for different periods, from one day to three months,
depending on the Group’s current cash requirements and earn interest at interest rates negotiated individually with banks.

The balance of cash and cash equivalents presented in the statement of cash flows comprises the following items: